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5. By letter dated 21 March 2019, the Applicant was informed that the allegation
that he operated his POV without a driverds license and without authorization during
nighttime hours had been dropped but that after a thorough review of the entire dossier

including his comments, the

Under-Secretary-General for Management Strategy, Policy and
Compliance ha[d] concluded that the established conduct constituted
serious misconduct in violation of Staff Regulations 1.2(f) and (q); Staff
Rules 1.2(a) and 1.7; and paragraphs 5 and 9 of UNIFIL Al/2011/007
of 3 February 2011.

In determining the appropri7
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16. On 3 August 2021, the Respondent filed a motion in response to the Applicantés
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18 January 2023 CMD

24. On 18 January 2023, pursuant to the UNAT Judgment, the Tribunal called for a
CMD where the parties discussed their understanding of the UNAT decision and its
implications on the further conduct of the proceedings. Following the CMD, the
Tribunal issued Order No. 23 (NB1/2023). Pursuant to this Order, the Tribunal:

a.  Denied the Respondentis motion to summarily dismiss th
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Evidence adduced at the hearing
The Applicant
28.
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Partiesd submissions relevant to the issue
The Applicant

32.  The Applicantis case is summarized below:

a.  The decision to impose the contested decision should be rescinded because
the fact that he consumed alcohol before driving was not established by clear and

convincing evidence:

I. Improper Administration of the Breathalyzer Test. UNIFIL
Al/2011/007 of 3 February 2011 is instructive. Whereas section 9(a) states
that both UNIFIL Security Officers and UNIFIL Military Police can
conduct speed checks and report compliance with regard to POVs, section
9(b) explicitly limits the administration of the breathalyzer test to UNIFIL
Security Officers and for avoidance of doubt uses the word 6onlyd to

emphasize who should administer the test to a POV driver;

ii.  Despite this explicit instruction and despite a UNIFIL Security
Officer being present at the scene, a UNMP Officer administered the
breathalyzer test - UNMPs who were not formally trained on the use of the
device but had only been inducted into its use. In so doing, the SIU relied
on personnel whose qualifications to administer the test they could not

ascertain, and on equipment whose calibration they co
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iv.  The Sri Lankan Military Guard Force Officers who professionally

checked him and the vehicle at the exit gate permitted him to drive out of
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Sanction

b.  The sanction was disproportionate to the alleged act of misconduct
considering that he has never been charged with any misconduct before, he was
not driving a United Nations vehicle after consuming alcohol, and his actions did
not cause any financial loss to the Organization. Any measure to be imposed, if
at all, should be an administrative measure not exceeding withdrawal of the
United Nations driving permit for a period not exceeding 60 days as per UNIFIL
HOM POL 16-17 (Vehicle Fleet Management and Operations).

Reliefs

c. The Applicant seeks rescission of the sanction, reinstatement and
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that the breathalyzer was last calibrated on 18 September 2017, and passed
a calibration check on 19 September 2017; (v) a Breathalyzer Confirmation
Form, recording the breathalyzer results, and showing that Applicant both
consented to the breathalyzer and confirmed the accurateness of the results;
(vi) the calibration records of the Lifeloc breathalyzer used on the
Applicant; and (vii) FMGs Certificate of having been trained by his national
contingent to use the breathalyzers available to them, i.e., the Lifeloc type

breathalyzer; and

ii.  The Applicant has claimed that the Lifeloc breathalyzer was not
calibrated. The record contradicts him. As regards his consumption of
alcohol, the Applicant has made contradictory statements each time he is
confronted with inculpatory evidence. The Applicant has claimed that he

had not consumed alcohol, that he was not able to consume alcohol due to
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Consideration

34. Two issues arise in this matter. The principal issue arising from the application
for consideration is whether the Respondent has discharged his onus of proof in the
claim alleging misconduct. The second issue is whether the Tribunal should award
costs against the Applicant for manifest abuse of process.

Allegations of misconduct

35. The Respondentds only objective and reliable means of proving the Applicantés
culpability has been challenged as having been obtained unlawfully. The Tribunal

recalls UNAT jurisprudence on improperly acquired evidence to be as follows:

Where evidence has been obtained in an improper or unfair manner it
may still be admitted if its admission is in the interests of the proper
administration of justice. It is only evidence gravely prejudicial, the
admissibility of which is unconvincing, or whose probative value in
relation to the principal issue is inconsequential, that should be excluded
on the grounds of fairness.!

36. The Applicant was separated from service for driving his POV, after having
consumed alcohol, and causing the vehicle to crash into a United Nations vehicle. The
major element of the misconduct for which the Applicant was dismissed being the

consumption of alcohol.

37. The Respondentds Regulations and Rules provided that a breathalyzer test or
blood test may be conducted on a driver of a motor vehicle suspected of driving under
the influence of alcohol. In the Tribunalds view, suspicion of alcohol consumption may
arise from several factors, for instance, smell of alcohol on breath, or loss of
self-control resulting in speech or walk or mental impairment. For purposes of the
misconduct regulations of UNIFIL, the suspicion itself is not proof of alcohol
consumption. It must be confirmed by either a blood test or breathalyzer conducted by

authorized officials. It follows therefore, in this judgment that, the fact that witnesses

v, pase A T} La A
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armoured vehicle, and caused an injury to Italian military
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44. The Respondent averred that paragraph 102 of UNIFIL HOM POL 16-17
provides that the acceptance of a UNIFIL driving permit implies that the driver
consents to have samples of their breath/blood taken when requested to do so by United
Nations Security, United Nations Military Police, or a Medical Officer, as appropriate.
Paragraph 103 provides that the result of a breathalyzer test shall be deemed as being
sufficient proof of alcohol concentration, and if the driver disagrees with the
breathalyzer test, he/she can request to have a blood sample. It further specifies that

United Nations Security and/or United Nations Milita
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to pay as an alternative to the rescission of the contested administrative
decision or specific performance ordered, subject to subparagraph (b)
of the present paragraph.

64. The Tribunalés Statute uses fimayo, in the above provision. The Tribunal is
permitted to exercise its discretion based on the circumstances of the case whether to
grant a rescission as claimed by the Applicant (see generally Maruschak
2022-UNAT-1282). Where rescission is denied, the Applicant is not entitled to

compensation in lieu.

65. The Applicant prayed for the relief of rescission of the administrative decision
and an order of reinstatement. For the reasons set out below, the Applicantds prayer is

declined.

Abuse of process

Respondentds submissions

66.
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67. The Respondent requests the Tribunal to dismiss the application and, in

conformity with Maruschak
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e.  Dr. Taras Klofa is the Head of the Medical Unit responsible for signing
official medical documents on behalf of the Military Hospital. That information

does not contradict any information previously presented by the Applicant;

f. The Respondent should use official channels of obtaining information
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for an applicant party to attain and recent case law illustrates that such
an order will be rarely made, and usually after the party has been fairly
warned of that consequence if the partys abuse of process continues: *

73. In Chhikara; ° UNAT held that if a party provides the Tribunal with decisive
information that is wrong and misleading, this amounts to a manifest abuse of process

of very serious nature. Such action puts the entire in
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misrepresentation, the intent to deceive and prejudice) has been established in

accordance with the standard of clear and convincing evidence.

77.
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EUR78,310: ° Furthermore, the Tribunal has taken four years to resolve this matter
since 2019 due to this issue,® a fact which not only wasted resources but also reflected

negatively on the efficiency of the United Nations internal justice system.

81. The Respondent prayed for costs to be awarded against the Applicant. The
Tribunal finds that for the manifest abuse of process, the Tribunal should award costs
against the Applicant. In Ntemde Order No. 496 (2023), UNAT ordered the appellant
in that case to pay USD300 as costs pursuant to art. 9(2) of the UNAT Statute for
manifestly abusing the appeals process. In Ntemde, the appellant had been given
several warnings on filing irrelevant and scandalous documents. He deliberately
ignored the warnings by attempting to file further improper pleadings, hence the award
of costs. In the case at bar, the abuse of proceedings was egregious as it was intended
to mislead the Tribunal and would have brought the integrity of the Tribunalds

proceedings into disrepute. Consequently, the award of costs should be greater.

Conclusion

82. Inview of the foregoing, the Tribunal DECIDES that:

a.  The application partially succeeds in so far as the facts on which the
contested decision was based were not established under the applicable

standard; and

b.  Through his conduct in these proceedings, the Applicant undermined his
integrity particularly as an international civil servant and in his functional

capacity as Chief in the field of Security. He has destroyed the mutual trust and
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